

S253783

S _____

**No Stay; Response Tolled CCP §418.10
Master Cal. UD - Jury Trial Demanded; Not Yet Set**

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

Edward Stancil,¹
Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo,
Respondent;

City of Redwood City,
Real Party in Interest.

Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One
1DCA Case #A156100; Super. Ct. Case #18UDL00903; Super. Ct.
App. Div. Case #18-AD-000039

**PETITION FOR REVIEW
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
GRANT AND TRANSFER BACK**
(No Stay - Tolled by Statute CCP §418.10)

VINCENT J. BARTOLOTTA, JR., ESQ. (SBN 055139)
KAREN R. FROSTROM, ESQ. (SBN 207044)
NEAL A. MARKOWITZ, ESQ. (SBN 201692)
DAVID E. KLEINFELD, ESQ. (SBN 110734)
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA McGUIRE LLP
2550 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor, San Diego, CA 92103
Tel: (619) 236-9363; Fax: (619) 236-9653

ALISON MADDEN (SBN 172846)
MADDEN LAW OFFICE
P. O. BOX 620650
WOODSIDE, CA 94062
Tel. 650.270.0066; No Fax
E: maddenlaw94062@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4, 5

ISSUES PRESENTED6

 A. *Timeliness*6

 B. *Supreme Court Suitability* – Important Question (Motion to Quash in UD vs. Demurrer or Motion to Strike (*Greener* fn. 5)); Resolve Split: “*Delta / Borsuk*” (both 6DCA) and 1st District approval (*Parsons/Garber*); Issue of First Impression (statutory UD venue-pleading *re*: “location”).....7

INTRODUCTION8

BACKGROUND9

 A. *Superior Court Law & Motion Dept. Orders*.....9

 B. *Superior Court Appellate Division Orders*11

 C. *First District Court of Appeals Orders*.....12

 D. *Related Actions*12

LEGAL DISCUSSION 13

 I. The *Delta Imports* Case Articulates a Better-Reasoned Approach than *Borsuk*, which Criticizes the “*Delta*” Motion: *Delta Imports* Approved the MTQ as a UD Defendant’s First Response to Challenge Facial, Fatal Defects in a UD Complaint over 20 Years Ago; this Court Should Approve and Adopt *Delta*’s Reasoning and Result.....13

 A. The *Delta / Borsuk* split within the 2nd District Court of Appeals is counterweighted by the reasoning of two published First District (Appellate Division) cases adopting and applying *Delta*.....14

The Delta / Borsuk Split – 2nd District Court of Appeals Only15

Borsuk’s attempt to question the holding and foundation of Delta is Misguided16

 B. The distinction in outcome of a MTQ vs. Demurrer, Answer or other Response militates in favor of permitting MTQ as first Response to challenge facial, fatal defects in a UD Complaint.....19

 C. The defect at issue in the instant case, whether an “element of the UD Cause of Action” or other defect, is properly attacked on MTQ20

 II. The Field Practice Guides Discuss the “Location” Requirement, Which is an Issue of First Impression Here; No Court Appears to Have Been Called On to Interpret a UD Plaintiff’s Heightened Venue-Pleading Burden Made Mandatory by Statute....20

| | |
|--|----|
| A. Venue is not ordinarily required to be pleaded, so when a statute mandates a specific venue-pleading standard for UD, it is exacting and must be complied with | 20 |
| B. The remedy for failure to meet the heightened mandatory statutory venue-pleading requirements for UD is dismissal of the Complaint; clearly an outcome in a UD Defendant’s favor..... | 22 |
| C. There is no <i>de minimus</i> doctrine, nor substantial compliance standard, regarding any aspect of UD practice; it is a creation solely of statute, and is therefore exacting and must be strictly complied with..... | 22 |
| III. The Legislature has Already Balanced Harms in Providing a Statutory Writ Remedy and Process for Challenging Denial of a MTQ; Thus, the Super. Ct. App. Div. Erred in Requiring a Showing of Irreparable Harm, and in any Event Not Having a UD Complaint Dismissed, Which Requires Re-Filing and Re-Service, is Clearly Irreparable in the Context of a UD Action, as it Occasions the Difference Between Dismissal and Proceeding to an At-Issue Summary Proceeding..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 24 |

EXHIBITS

[SEPARATE APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS (“APP. EX.”) Filed w/Petition]

| | |
|---|------------|
| FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS, ORDER | App. Ex. 1 |
| SUPER. CT. APPELLATE DIVISION, ORDER | App. Ex. 2 |
| SUPER. CT. LAW & MOTION DEPT., ORDER | App. Ex. 3 |
| SUPER. CT. LAW & MOTION DEPT., HEARING TRANSCRIPT | App. Ex. 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Supreme Court

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Greener v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 th 1028..... | 3, 7, 8 |
| <i>McCorkle v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 252..... | 3, 13 |
| <i>Green v. Super. Ct. (Sumski)</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 616..... | 12 |

Courts of Appeal

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Delta Imports, Inc. v. Mun. Ct. (Missimer)</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3 rd 1033. | 3, 7, passim |
| <i>Borsuk v. App. Div. Super. Ct. (LA Hillcrest Apts., LLC)</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4 th 607 | 14-18, passim |
| <i>WDT-Winchester v. Nilsson</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4 th 516. | 22 |
| <i>Baugh v. Consum. Assocs., Ltd.</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 672. | 22 |
| <i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transp. Fin. Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4 th 924. | 13 |
| <i>Amer. Express Centurion Bank v. Zara</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4 th 383. | 13 |
| <i>Citicorp North America, Inc. v. Super. Ct. (KF Dairies, Inc.)</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 563. | 14 |

Super. Ct. App. Div. (1DCA - San Francisco and Marin Counties)

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Parsons v. Super. Ct. (Arques Shipyard Mgmt. Co. LLC)</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4 th Supp. 1 (App. Div. Marin Co. Super. Ct. Jan. 2007) | 7, 14-15, 19-20 |
| <i>Garber v. Levit</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4 th Supp. 1 (App. Div. S.F. Super. Ct. June 2006)..... | 7, 14-15, 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| CCP §418.10 (Motion to Quash) | 6, 8, 9, 11, 13-15, 17 |
| CCP §392(a), (b) | 6, 8, 9, 14, 21 |
| CCP §396a(a) | 6, 8, 9, 14, 21 |
| Gov. Code §§7260 <i>et seq.</i> Cal. Relocation Assistance Act, or Law ("CRAL") | 12, 13 |

Court Documents

| | |
|---|----|
| San Mateo Co. Super. Ct. L&M Dept., Order(s) | 11 |
| San Mateo Co. Super. Ct. App. Div., Order(s) | 11 |
| First District Court of Appeals, Order(s) | 12 |
| Transcript / Record (Oct. 2, 2018 L&M Dept., hearing on tentative) | 10 |

Rules

| | |
|---|--------|
| CRC 8.500(a)(1), (b)(1), (4), (d), (e)(1) | 6, 7 |
| CRC 8.25(b) | 7 |
| Alameda Co. Super. Ct. Local Rule (L.R.) (Hayward sole UD branch) | 20, 21 |
| http://www.alamedacourts.ca.gov/Pages.aspx/law_motion | |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|---|----|
| http://costa-hawkins.com/unlawful-detainers/division-four-disagrees-with-delta-imports-could-borsuk-lead-to-the-death-of-the-delta-motion/ | 16 |
| The Rutter Group ("TRG") LL-Ten. S 8:21, 8-8 (citing CCP §392(a)(1), (b)) | 21 |

Related Cases (all San Mateo Co. Super. Ct.)

17CIV00276 (Jan. 2017, CEQA challenge, Dept. 2 - *resolved*)12, 13
17CIV00316 (Jan. 2017, Jurisdiction taxpayer challenge-CCP §526a suit, Dept. 28 - as
of Jan. 24, 2019 *on appeal to IDCA*) 13
17CIV04680 (Oct. 2017, collective writ relocation action – Dept. 2 – *in process*)13
17CIV04898 (Oct. 2017, individual admin/writ of mandate – Dept. 2 – *in process*).....13
17CIV05387 (Oct. 2017, putative class/mass action, Dept. 2 – *in process*).....13
18CIV03991 (Aug. 2018, excess of jurisdiction suit, not assigned – *settled*).....13
